

NO. S258191

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

GERARDO VAZQUEZ, GLORIA ROMAN, and JUAN AGUILAR,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Petitioners,

vs.

JAN-PRO FRANCHISING INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Respondent.

Review of Certified Question from the Ninth Circuit
(Ninth Circuit Case No. 17-16096)
On Appeal from N.D. Cal. Case No. 3:16-cv-05961
Before the Honorable William Alsup

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

SHANNON LISS-RIORDAN
(SBN 310719)
Lichten & Liss-Riordan, P.C.
729 Boylston Street, Suite 2000
Boston, MA 02116
Telephone: (617) 994-5800
Facsimile: (617) 994-5801
sliss@llrlaw.com

Attorney for Petitioners

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION.....	9
DISCUSSION	12
I. THIS COURT SHOULD EXPLICITLY CONFIRM THAT <i>DYNAMEX</i> APPLIES RETROACTIVELY	12
A. Neither Fairness Nor Public Policy Requires this Court to Limit Dynamex to Prospective Only Application	13
1. Public purpose is best served by retroactive application	13
2. Jan-Pro never “relied” on <i>Borello</i> and, even if it had, the reliance could not assure it that the cleaning workers were properly classified as independent contractors	14
3. Jan-Pro is wrong to call <i>Dynamex</i> an unforeseeable change in the law	17
B. Jan-Pro’s Due Process Rights Are Not Violated By <i>Dynamex</i> ’s Clarification of the Law	22
1. <i>Dynamex</i> ’s enunciation of the “ABC” test is neither irrational nor arbitrary	22
2. The “ABC” test enunciated in <i>Dynamex</i> simply strengthens enforcement of existing civil penalties and therefore should not be limited and does not violate Due Process.....	25
3. Due Process has ordinarily precluded retroactive application in the criminal context	27
II. JAN-PRO’S REQUEST TO DE-CERTIFY THE QUESTION ON REVIEW IS BASED ON FLAWED LEGAL ARGUMENTS.....	29
A. The <i>Dynamex</i> “ABC” Test Applies in the Joint Employment Context.....	29
B. As the Ninth Circuit Properly Recognized, there is No Special Exception to the <i>Dynamex</i> “ABC” Test for Alleged “Franchisors”	32

C. There Is No “ <i>Patterson</i> Gloss” to the “ABC” Test in Cases Against Franchisors Who are Alleged to Have Misclassified Franchisees in the Wage and Hour Context	34
CONCLUSION	35
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT COMPLIANCE	37

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Indus. Acc. Commission</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 388	26
<i>Alvarado v. Dart Container Corp. of California</i> (2018) 4 Cal. 5th 542	9, 25
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. Am., Inc.</i> (D. Mass. 2010) 707 F. Supp. 2d 80	33, 35
<i>Awuah v. Coverall N. America</i> (2006) 447 Mass.852	35
<i>Ayala v. Antelope Valley Newspapers, Inc.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 522	17
<i>Beck v. Massachusetts Bay Technologies, Inc.</i> (D. Mass. Sept. 6, 2017) 2017 WL 4898322	32
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 559	27
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> (1964) 378 U.S. 347	27
<i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 323	21
<i>Claxton v. Waters</i> (2004) 34 Cal. 4th 367	15
<i>Connor-Nolan Inc. v. Employment Development Department</i> (Calif. Unemployment Ins. App. Bd., Nov. 17, 2014) Case No. 4764599 (T)	15
<i>Curry v. Equilon Enterprises, LLC</i> (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 289	31
<i>Da Costa v. Vanguard Cleaning Systems, Inc.</i> (Mass. Supp. Sept. 29, 2017) 2017 WL 4817349	33
<i>Dana’s Housekeeping v. Butterfield</i> (Colo. App. 1990) 807 P.2d 1218	20
<i>Dardarian v. OfficeMax N. Am., Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2012) 875 F. Supp. 2d 1084	13, 16
<i>Depianti v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.</i> (2013) 465 Mass. 607	29

<i>DiFiore v. American Airlines, Inc.</i> (2009) 454 Mass. 486	29
<i>Duffey v. Tender Heart Home Care Agency, LLC</i> (Ct. App. 2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 232	14
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903	passim
<i>Frlekin v. Apple, Inc.</i> (2020) 8 Cal.5th 1039	9, 12, 25, 26
<i>Garcia v. Border Transportation Group LLC</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 558	21
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 512 F.3d 1112	11, 14
<i>Henderson v. Equilon Enterprises, LLC</i> (2019) 40 Cal.App.5th 1111	31
<i>Howard v. City of Kan. City</i> (Mo. 2011) 332 S.W.3d 772	20
<i>In re Marriage of Bouquet</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 583	24
<i>Johnson v. VCG-IS, LLC</i> (Super Ct. Cal. July 18, 2018) Case No. 30-2015-00802813-CU- CR-CXC	16
<i>Kerl v. Dennis Rasmussen, Inc.</i> (Wis. 2004) 682 N.W.2d 328	34
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 244	27
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 110	27
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal. 4th 35	10, 18, 31
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Dep’t</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467	24
<i>Mendiola v. CPS Sec. Sols., Inc.</i> (2015) 64 Cal.4th 833	15
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> (1987) 482 U.S. 423	27

<i>Morillion v. Royal Packing Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 575	26
<i>Moss v. Superior Court</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 396	28
<i>Neel v. Magana, Olney, Levy, Cathcart & Gelfand</i> (1971) 6 Cal.3d 176	13
<i>Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 973	12, 21
<i>Olson v. State of California</i> (C.D. Cal. Feb. 10, 2020) 2020 WL 905572	11, 25
<i>Patterson v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 474	11, 12, 34
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.</i> (1918) 467 U.S. 717	23
<i>People v. King</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 59	18
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896	28
<i>Peterson v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 147	13
<i>Pineda v. Williams–Sonoma Stores, Inc.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 524	16
<i>Roman v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int’l, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. May 24, 2017) 2017 WL 2265447	15, 18
<i>Ruggiero v. American United Life Insurance Co.</i> (D. Mass. 2015) 137 F. Supp. 3d 104	32
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Department of Industrial Relations</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341	9, 11, 17, 22
<i>Salazar v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 939 F. 3d 1051, <i>as amended upon denial reh’g</i> , 944 F. 3d 1024	34
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. MV Transportation</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 643	21
<i>Sierra Club v. San Joaquin Local Agency Formation Com.</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 489	13, 21

<i>Solem v. Stumes</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 638	15, 21
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 1	23
<i>Valadez v. CSX Intermodal Terminals, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Mar. 15, 2019) 2019 WL 1975460	17
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising Int'l</i> (9th Cir.) Case No. 17-16096	10
<i>Vazquez v. Jan-Pro Franchising International, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2019) 923 F.3d 575	passim
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exchange, Inc.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 1	16
<i>Western Security Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 15 Cal.4th 232	24
<i>Yeomans v. World Fin. Grp. Ins. Agency, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2019) 2019 WL 5789273	20

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1064	33
15 U.S.C. § 1115	33
16 C.F.R. § 436	32
A.B. 5 § 1(b).....	24
A.B. 5 § 1(e).....	14
Bus & Prof. Code § 20001	32
Bus. & Prof. Code, § 14230	33
Cal. Corp. Code § 31001	33
Cal. Lab. Code § 1194.....	18
Cal. Lab. Code § 1194.2.....	18
Cal. Lab. Code § 226.8.....	9
Cal. Lab. Code § 2750.3.....	10, 17, 24
Civil Rights Act § 102.....	27
Corp. Code, § 31005	32
St. 2004, c. 193, § 26.....	32

Stats. 2011, ch. 706, § 1, 27539
Stats. 2011, ch. 706, § 29

Other Authorities

Deknatel & Hoff-Downing, *ABC on the Books and in the Courts: An
Analysis of Recent Contractor and Misclassification Statutes*
(2015) 18 U. Pa. J. L. & Soc. Change 53, 5821

Rules

California Rules of Court 8.548(e)..... 12
